Certification Statement

I hereby certify that this Statement Showing Mills Apportioned by the
County Board of Commissioners and submitted to the State Tax
Commission is a true statement of all ad valorem millages apportioned by
the County Board of Commissioners of the

County of Oceana for the year 2022

gt K\ AU

Signature of County Equalization Director

NOTARIZATION

Notary Public

L
: jﬂfmd County, Michigan
STATE OF MICHIGAN

County of £2 ! Elrnoe } SS

Subscribed before me this Q'PE”

Day of Q‘)@AW vear DO A
My commission expires _%ﬂ/— 80 , Q028

- PUbAlMY L. ANDERSON
'0tary Public, Oceana County, Michigan
My Con. ExpesanSot. 3, 503



Statement Showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners
of the County of OCEANA for the Year 2022

Pg 1

County and Local Unit

(A)

County Name

Oceana
STATE ED. TAX

(E)]

Local Unit Name

Townships
Cities
Villages

Listed Alphabetically

Benona
Claybanks
Colfax
Crystal
Elbridge
Ferry
Golden
Grant
Greenwood
Hart

Leavitt
Newfield
Otto
Pentwater
Shelby
Weare

Hart
HESPERIA
NEW ERA
PENTWATER
ROTHBURY
SHELBY
WALKERVILLE

(B)
Taxable Value

1,375,149,007.00
1,372,504,407.00

(K)
Taxable Value

181,426,768.00
72,005,914.00
36,213,300.00
24,747 962.00
30,258,251.00
34,420,192.00
205,306,791.00
79,729,520.00
34,634,476.00
90,793,609.00
27,218,724.00
72,641,896.00
25,368,793.00
246,076,793.00
106,904,021.00
55,819,026.00
51,582,971.00
11,528,703.00
12,804,548.00
110.303,071.00
17,383,591.00
30,037,335.00
5,223,508.00

(C)
County
Allocated
Rate / SET

5.6571
6.0000

L)
Total
Allocated /
Charter
Rate
1.2032
1.2081
1.2145
1.2447
1.1792
1.1885
1.2002
1.2481
1.2081
1.2500
1.2332
1.1910
1.1683
1.2153
1.2313
1.1999
12.6364
13.4629
4.8781
8.2636
5.0730
10.8439
12.4012

(D)
Est. County
Allocated /| SET
Tax Dollars

7,779,355.47
8,235,026.44

(M)
Est. Local
Allocated /
Charter Tax

Dollars

218,292.69
86,990.34
43,981.05
30,803.79
35,680.53
40,908.40

246,409.21
99,510.41
41,841.91

113,492.01
33,566.13
86,516.50
29,638.36

299,057.13

131,630.92
66,977.25

651,823.05

155,209.78
62,461.87

911,500.46
88,186.96

325721.86
64,777.77

(E)
Total
County
Extra
Voted
Operating

Rate

4.0928
0.0000

Total Other
Extra
Voted /
General
Law
Operating

Rate

2.0374
27172
1.9432
4.5000
4.7586
1.4709
2.9076
2.9955
0.9649
2.4926
2.9598
0.0000
1.8972
3.1277
3.4682
2.9741
2.4920
0.0000
0.0000
1.3322
0.0000
4.3374
0.0000

(F)
Est. County EV
Oper. Tax Dollars

5,628,209.84
0.00

(0)”
Est. Local EV/ GL

Oper. Tax Dollars

369,638.90
195,654.47
70,369.68
111,365.83
143,986.91
50,628.66
596,950.03
238,829.78
33,418.81
226,312.15
80,561.98
0.00
48,129 67
769,654.39
370,764.53
166,011.37
128,544.76
0.00

0.00
146,945.75
0.00
130,283.94
0.00

(G)
Total County
Debt Rate

0.0379
0.0000

(P)
Total Debt
Rate
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
2.3000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

(H)
Est. County Debt

Tax Dollars

52,118.15
0.00

Q)
Est. Local Debt

Tax Dollars
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

253,697.06
0.00
0.00
0.00

U]

Total Est. County

Tax Dollars

13,459,683.46
0.00

R)

Total Est. Local

Tax Dollars
587,931.59
282.644.81
114,350.73
142,169.62
179,667.44

91,537.06
843,359.24
338,340.19

75,260.72
339,804.16
114,128.11

86,516.50

77,768.03

,068,711.52
502,395.45
232,988.62
780,367.81
155,209.78

62,461.87
1,312,143.27
88,186.96
456,005.80
64,777.77

-

(BB)
Total
RenZone

Taxable Value

0.00
0.00

(KK)
Total
RenZone
Taxable Value
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00




Statement Showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners
of the County of OCEANA for the Year 2022

Pg 2
Authorities

(A)
Authority
(Dist. Libraries, DDAs, Transit,

Metro, Fire, etc.)
DDA - PENTWATER
LIBRARY - HART DIST.

LIBRARY - HESPERIA OCEANA CO.

LIBRARY - SHELBY DIST.

(B)
Taxable Value
17,138,409.00
142 376,580.00

107,276,372.00
106,904,021.00

(C)
Total
Operating

Rate

1.4423
1.9578
0.8900
1.4206

(D)
Est. Authority
Oper.
Tax Dollars

25,203.53
278,744.87
95,475.97
151,867.85

(E)
Total Debt
Rate

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

(F)

Est. Authority Debt

Tax Dollars

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

(G) (BB)
Est. Total Total
Authority RenZone
Tax Dollars Taxable Value

25,203.53 0.00
278,744.87 0.00
95,475.97 0.00

151,867.85 0.00




Statement Showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners
of the County of OCEANA for the Year 2022
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Local K12 School District

(A)

Local K12 School District Name
FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
HESPERIA COMM SCHOOL DIST
HOLTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MASON COUNTY CENTRAL SD
MONTAGUE AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST
PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST W/WSCC
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WALKERVILLE RURAL COMM 5D

By
Total Taxable

Value
12,528,421.00
376,088,912.00
30,600,896.00
100,225,780.00
5,262,806.00
4,925,824.00
128,455,762,00
261,434 444.00
23,185,832.00
377,804,221.00
54,636,099.00

)
Total
NonHomestead

Taxable Value
3,771,913.00
212,256,235.00
7.935,302.00
35,854,449.00
1,753,344.00
1,325492.00
54,837,196.00
165,538,840.00
10,036,862.00
190,116,780.00
28,288 655.00

(D)
Total
Commercial
Personal
Taxable Value
21,300.00
5,023,100.00
93,000.00
143,900.00
0.00
0.00
1,167,700.00
430,900.00
109,900.00
3,764,800.00
145,700.00

(E) (F)
HH I Est.HH [
Rate Tax Dollars
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
18.0000 1,158,684.14
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

s)
Non/
Homestead
Operating
Rate
17.8903
17.7291
17.7291
18.0000
18.0000
18.0000
18.0000
18,0000
18,0000
17.1424
18.0000

(H)

Est. NH
Operating
Tax Dollars

67,606.12
3,791,889.86
141,218.57
647,970.26
31,560.18
23,858.86
994,075.73
2,982,284.52
181,322.92
3,278,418.00
510,069.99

U]
Total Debt /
Sinking
Fund / Bldg
Site Rate
9.4814
4.4900
4.4900
7.5000
7.0000
2.4200
8.5845
0.8800
0.8800
3,6400
3.3181

)
Est. Debt //
Sinking Fund /
Bldg Site
Tax Dollars
118,786.97
1,688,639.21
137,398.02
751,693.43
36,839.64
11,920.49
1,102,728.49
230,082.31
20,403.53
1,375,207 .36
181,288.04

(K)
Total
Recreational
Rate
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

L)
Est.
Recreational

Tax Dollars
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

(M)
Total Est.
Local
K12 School
Tax Dollars
186,393.09
5,480,529.07
278,616.59
2,558,347.85
68,399.83
35779.35
2,096,804.22
3,212,346.83
201,726.45
4,653,625.36
691,358.03

(BB) Non
Total Homestead
RenZone  Comm.Pers,
Taxable Operating
Value Rate
0.00 5.8903
0.00 57291
0.00 57291
0.00 18.0000
0.00 6.0000
0.00 6.0000
0.00 6.0000
0.00 6.0000
0.00 6.0000
0.00 5.1424
0.00 6.0000



Statement Showing Mills Apportioned by the County Board of Commissioners

of the County of OCEANA for the Year 2022
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ISD and Community College

(C)
Total
(A) (B) Operating
Community College Name Taxable Value Rate
WEST SHORE CC 113,348,651.00 3.0806
(J)
(H) ISD
Intermediate School District n Allocated
Name Taxable Value Rate
MUSKEGON 133,718,568.00 0.4518
NEWAYGO 112,754,211.00 0.1312
WEST SHORE 1,128,676,228.00 0.2750

(G)
(D) (F) Est. Total (BB)
Est. Community (E) Est. Community Community Total
College Oper. Total Debt College Debt College RenZone
Tax Dollars Rate Tax Dollars Tax Dollars Taxable Value
349,181.85 0.0000 0.00 349,181.85 0.00
A=/ iy
ISD Total Est. ISD EV [{[}]
(K) EV Operating (N) (0) (P) Total
Est. ISD Allocated Operating  (Spec Ed/Voc/Enh) ' ISD Total Debt = Est. ISD Debt  Est. Total ISD RenZone
Tax Dollars Rate Tax Dollars Rate Tax Dollars Tax Dollars Taxable Value
60,414.05 4.2255 565,027.81 0.0000 0.00 625,441.86 0.00
14,793.35 5.8365 658,089.95 0.0000 0.00 672,883.30 0.00
310,385.96 3.2901 3,713,457.66 0.0000 0.00 4,023,843.62 0.00



OCEANA COUNTY 2022 TOTAL MILLAGE RATES BY JURISDICTION

Township / City
Benona
Claybanks
Claybanks
Colfax
Crystal
Crystal
Crystal
Elbridge
Elbridge
Ferry
Ferry
Ferry
Golden
Golden
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Greenwood
Greenwood
Greenwood
Hart
Hart
Leavitt
Leavitt
Leavitt
Leavitt
Newfield
Newfield
Newfield
Otto
Otto
Otto
Pentwater
Pentwater
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Shelby
Weare
Weare
Weare
Weare
Weare
Hart

Village

ROTHBURY

NEW ERA

WALKERVILLE

HESPERIA

PENTWATER

NEW ERA
SHELBY

School
Code
64080
61180
64080
64090
64040
64045
64090
64040
64045
62060
64040
64080
64040
64080
61180
61180
64080
64080
61120
62040
62060
64040
64080
62060
64040
64080
64090
62060
62060
64080
61120
61180
64080
64070
64070
64040
64080
64080
64080
53010
64040
64045
64070
64075
64040

Local School District
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MONTAGUE AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
WALKERVILLE RURAL COMM SD
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
WALKERVILLE RURAL COMM SD
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
HESPERIA COMM SCHOOL DIST
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MONTAGUE AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MONTAGUE AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HOLTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST
HESPERIA COMM SCHOOL DIST
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HESPERIA COMM SCHOOL DIST
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
WALKERVILLE RURAL COMM SD
WALKERVILLE RURAL COMM SD
HESPERIA COMM SCHOOL DIST
HESPERIA COMM SCHOOL DIST
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HOLTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MONTAGUE AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST
PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MASON COUNTY CENTRAL SD
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST

PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST W/WSCC

HART PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

Total
Homestead

Property Tax Rate
26.2335
32.9749
26.9182
28.9093
29,5876
32,8682
31.4963
29.7807
32,8613
49.9149
26.5023
256523
27.9507
27.1007
33.2932
38.3662
27.2365
32.1146
30.5281
34.2099
50,3185
29.5433
28,6933
51.4485
28.0359
20.9446
42.3458
49 3365
62.7994
25.0739
30.5306
32.1151
26.0584
245759
36.4717
29.9630
29.1130
33.9911
44 2943
29.0275
28.0169
31.0975
24.4069
27.4875
40.9291

Total
NonHomestead

Property Tax Rate
43.3759
50.9749
44.0606
46.9093
47.3167
50.3973
49.4963
47.5098
50.5904
49,9149
44.2314
427947
45.6798
44,2431
51,2932
56.3662
44,3789
49,2570
48,5281
52.1902
50.3185
47.2724
45.8357
51.4485
45.7650
47.9446
60.3458
49.3365
62.7994
422163
48.5306
50.1151
43.2008
42.5759
54.4717
47.6921
46.2554
51.1335
61.4367
47.0275
45.7460
48,8266
42 4069
45.4875
58,6582

Total
Homestead
Property Tax

Rate

wiSpecial
Assmnt
26.2335
32.9749
26.9182
28.9093
29.5876
32.6682
31.4963
29.7807
32.8613
499149
26.5023
256523
27.9507
27.1007
33.2932
38.3662
27.2365
32.1146
30.5281
34.2999
50.3185
29.5433
286933
51.4485
28.0359
29.9446
423458
49.3365
62.7994
25.0739
30.5306
32.1151
26.0584
24,5759
36.4717
29.9630
29,1130
33.9911
44,2943
29.0275
28.0169
31.0975
24.4069
27.4875
40.9291

Total
NonHomestead
Property Tax Rate

wiSpecial Assmnt
43.3759
50.9749
44.0606
46.9093
47.3167
50.3973
494963
47.5098
50.5904
499149
44 2314
427947
456798
44,2431
51.2932
56.3662
443789
49,2570
48.5281
52.1902
50.3185
47.2724
45,8357
51.4485
457650
47 9446
60.3458
49.3365
62.7994
422163
48.5306
50.1151
43.2008
42.5759
54 4717
47.6921
46,2554
51.1335
61.4367
47.0275
457460
48,8266
424069
454875
58.6582




